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1 Introduction
This document is a report of the following offline discussion:

· [AT119bis-e][003][NR17] RRC corrections (Huawei)


Scope: Treat R2-2209466, R2-2210238, R2-22-9925, R2-2209926. Determine agreeable parts. For Agreeable parts progress CRs


Intended outcome: Report, Agreed-in-principle CRs. 


Deadline: Schedule 1
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3 Phase I Discussion

3.1 Correction on SI Scheduling window position
R2-2209466
Correction to explicit Indication of SI Scheduling window position [SI-SCHEDULING]
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-17
38.331
17.2.0
3486
-
F
TEI17, NR_pos-Core

Moved from 6.21.2

In this paper the below problem is identified (more detailed information can be seen in the CR coversheet): the current specification is not clear how to support the on-demand SI request for the broadcast of SI messges configued in SI-SchedulingInfo2 and therefore corresponding clarifications are needed. 

Issue1: The current msg1/msg3-based SI request only support the maximum number of requested SI message to be 32. Since SIBs and posSIBs are mapped to separate SI messages when configured using SI-SchdulingInfo2, it should be clarified in posSI-SchedulingInfo and si-ScheudlingInfo, that the maximum number of SI that can be requested should not exceed 32.

Issue2: the RRCSystemInfoRequest IE and RRCPosSystemInfoRequest IE in RRCSystemInfoRequest message are designed to respectivley request SI messages of other SIBs and posSIB in Rel-16. 

· RRCSystemInfoRequest can be used to request SI messages not containing posSIB configured in the concatenated list of SI-SchedulingInfo IE and SI-SchdulingInfo2 IE, and 

· RRCPosSystemInfoRequest IE can be used to request positioning SI messges containing posSIB configured in the concatenated list of posSI-SchedulingInfo IE and SI-SchedulingInfo2 IE. 

Issue3: The same issue as issue2 also exists for msg1-based SI request configuration. Hence, the description for SI-RequestConfig needs to be revised to consider for the new list. 

Q1-1: Do companies agree with the intention of this CR?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Ericsson (Ritesh)
	Yes agree with the intent but not with the correction
	It should be possible to address this issue by having one common change as below in track changes.
5.2.1
Introduction

System Information (SI) is divided into the MIB and a number of SIBs and posSIBs where:
-
the MIB is always transmitted on the BCH with a periodicity of 80 ms and repetitions made within 80 ms (TS 38.212 [17], clause 7.1) and it includes parameters that are needed to acquire SIB1 from the cell. The first transmission of the MIB is scheduled in subframes as defined in TS 38.213 [13], clause 4.1 and repetitions are scheduled according to the period of SSB;

-
the SIB1 is transmitted on the DL-SCH with a periodicity of 160 ms and variable transmission repetition periodicity within 160 ms as specified in TS 38.213 [13], clause 13. The default transmission repetition periodicity of SIB1 is 20 ms but the actual transmission repetition periodicity is up to network implementation. For SSB and CORESET multiplexing pattern 1, SIB1 repetition transmission period is 20 ms. For SSB and CORESET multiplexing pattern 2/3, SIB1 transmission repetition period is the same as the SSB period (TS 38.213 [13], clause 13). SIB1 includes information regarding the availability and scheduling (e.g. mapping of SIBs to SI message, periodicity, SI-window size) of other SIBs with an indication whether one or more SIBs are only provided on-demand and, in that case, the configuration needed by the UE to perform the SI request. SIB1 is cell-specific SIB;

-
SIBs other than SIB1 and posSIBs are carried in SystemInformation (SI) messages, which are transmitted on the DL-SCH. Only SIBs or posSIBs having the same periodicity can be mapped to the same SI message. SIBs and posSIBs are mapped to the different SI messages. Each SI message is transmitted within periodically occurring time domain windows (referred to as SI-windows with same length for all SI messages). Each SI message is associated with an SI-window and the SI-windows of different SI messages do not overlap. That is, within one SI-window only the corresponding SI message is transmitted. An SI message may be transmitted a number of times within the SI-window. Any SIB or posSIB except SIB1 can be configured to be cell specific or area specific, using an indication in SIB1. The cell specific SIB is applicable only within a cell that provides the SIB while the area specific SIB is applicable within an area referred to as SI area, which consists of one or several cells and is identified by systemInformationAreaID;

-
The mapping of SIBs to SI messages is configured in schedulingInfoList and schedulingInfoList2, while the mapping of posSIBs to SI messages is configured in posSchedulingInfoList and schedulingInfoList2. SIBs and posSIBs are mapped to separate SI messages even when configured using a common schedulingInfoList2. Each SIB is contained only in a single SI message. In the case of posSIB, a posSIB carrying GNSS Generic Assistance Data for different GNSS/SBAS [49] is contained in different SI messages. Each SIB and posSIB, including a posSIB carrying GNSS Generic Assistance Data for one GNSS/SBAS, is contained at most once in that SI message;
-  The maximum number of SI messages that the UE may request, or the NW may support does not exceed the limit of maxSI-Message even when multiple scheduling lists have been configured.
-
For a UE in RRC_CONNECTED, the network can provide system information through dedicated signalling using the RRCReconfiguration message, e.g. if the UE has an active BWP with no common search space configured to monitor system information, paging, or upon request from the UE.

-
For PSCell and SCells, the network provides the required SI by dedicated signalling, i.e. within an RRCReconfiguration message. Nevertheless, the UE shall acquire MIB of the PSCell to get SFN timing of the SCG (which may be different from MCG). Upon change of relevant SI for SCell, the network releases and adds the concerned SCell. For PSCell, the required SI can only be changed with Reconfiguration with Sync.

NOTE:
The physical layer imposes a limit to the maximum size a SIB can take. The maximum SIB1 or SI message size is 2976 bits.

[HW] Please see the comments in Quesion2, anyway we can discuss further on details.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	We agree that on-demand SI behavior should be clarified after adding SI-SchedulingInfo2.  

	Apple
	Yes
	We agree the SI request part should be clarified with the introduction of SI-SchedulingInfoList2. 


	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	No 
	When the TEI17 enhancement for SI scheduling was introduced, it did not address on-demand SI aspects. This CR is attempting to do that, but these are not corrections but additions: The changes to make the on-demand SI work with the use of concatenated SI scheduling list (i.e SI-SchedulingInfo2) are extensive and should be discussed separately (this shows that the original “TEI17” was perhaps not really TEI at all) 

We think this should be handled as separate TEI and not as a correction. More time is needed to review the specifics.
[HW]When a new feature is introduced either with a WI or TEI, it is natural that all the prior fundamental features should be taken into account during the development of the WI or TEI. If certain prior features are not considered, a CR should be proposed for the correction of the WI/TEI.

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	We support the behaviour the proposed CR is trying to introduce. Text improvement can be discussed further.

	Lenovo
	Partly
	On 1st change to the field description of posSI-BroadcastStatus: We understood that it is a clarification for NW configuration. We see no stringent need for such clarification and instead, can be left to NW implementation.
On 2nd and 3rd changes related to on-demand SI request: We agree that the mapping between SI request resources/list of requested SI and SI messages need to be clarified. We understood that all new Rel-17 posSIBs and at least SIB20/21 can be requested on-demand (e.g. there is no use-case for on-demand request of SIB15 related to disaster roaming).

	Intel
	Yes
	We support to update the specifications to cover SchedulingInfoList2.

	LGE
	Yes
	We also agree that clarification is needed for the case where concatenated list of SI scheduling info is configured. 

For changes, while Huawei CR seems very accurate and detailed, we can attempt smaller change (in phase II disc), because this is more or less clarification. In this sense, the Ericsson approach seems fine but it seems missing the clarification on the resource mapping part (i.e., the second change in HW CR, which we agreed to have).  

	Samsung
	Yes
	Changes suggsted by Ericsson seems simpler. 

	CATT
	Yes
	We agree with the intention of this CR to clarify the on-demand SI behaviors after adding SI-schedulingInfoList2. 


	ZTE

(LiuJing)
	Yes
	We agree with the intention of CR. Detailed wording can be discussed in phase 2. 

	FGI
	Yes
	The intention is supported. 

Both of the text improvement in R2-2209466 and the text proposals suggested by Ericsson could be considered jointly.


Q1-2: If yes, do companies have any comments on CR details?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Ericsson
	Yes
	The desired change can be captured in section 5.2.1 as below
-  The maximum number of SI messages that the UE may request, or the NW may support does not exceed the limit of maxSI-Message even when multiple scheduling lists have been configured.
[HW] This is also a feasible solution for the current issue. However, we still have a slight preference over the change in the field description, since this is directly related to how the field should be configured.


	MediaTek
	
	The CR content looks okay to us. Although it is a little bit complex, we think field description is the right place to clarify configuration limitation, mapping of SI resource configuration, and mapping of SI request message. The general text from Ericsson is correct but still not clear enough. We prefer HW’s version. 


	Apple
	Yes
	For the clarification on the max number of request SI message, we prefer Ericsson’s proposal. 

For the clarification on the order of the requested pos SI message when both SI-SchedulingInfoList and SI-SchedulingInfoList2 are present, we can reflect it in the field description of the SI-RequestConfig for posSIRequest and requestedPosSI-List. 

Other changes are not needed. 


	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes
	General: Instead of scattered corrections throughout the SI and posSI related IEs and field descriptions, it would be better to explain the implications and handling of concatenated scheduling list somewhere in the SI procedure section. But how to do that requires some thinking. Alternatively, we could try to clarify it only in the requested-SI-List and requestedPosSI-List fields. We think the TP additions to posSI-BroadcastStatus and si-BroadcastStatus fields are not needed if we clarify the general part. 

The texts are also lengthy: E.g. “in the concatenated list of SI messages configured by posSchedulingInfoList in PosSI-SchedulingInfo and SI message containing posSIB configured by SchedulingInfoList2 in si-SchedulingInfo-v1700”.

Changes to si-RequestResources field: Even though a concatenated list is used for scheduling info, having different purposes for the sending the SI-RequestConfig seems like kludge, e.g., “when the SI-RequestConfig is used for on-demand SI request in SI-SchedulingInfo” AND “when the SI-RequestConfig is used for on-demand SI request in PosSI-SchedulingInfo” should be simplified.

[HW] different purposes of si-requestConfig is coded in the definition of the fields posSI-requestConfig and si-requestConfig (with or without SUL). The IE can be used to define msg1-based SI request for normal SI and pos SI



	Qualcomm Incorporated
	No
	We support the behaviour the proposed CR is trying to introduce. Text improvement can be discussed further.

	Ericsson (Ritesh)
	
	The below changes are needed.

requested-SI-List
Contains a list of requested SI messages. According to the order of entry in the concatenated list of SI messages configured by schedulingInfoList in si-SchedulingInfo and the SI messages not containing posSIB configured by schedulingInfoList2 in SI-SchedulingInfo-v1700 in SIB1, first bit corresponds to first/leftmost listed SI message, second bit corresponds to second listed SI message, and so on.

requestedPosSI-List
Contains a list of requested SI messages. According to the order of entry in the concatenated list of SI messages configured by posSchedulingInfoList in posSI-SchedulingInfo and the SI messages containing posSIB configured by schedulingInfoList2 in SI-SchedulingInfo-v1700 in SIB1, first bit corresponds to first/leftmost listed SI message, second bit corresponds to second listed SI message, and so on.
For total max SI limitation the general statement in section 5.2.1 should be added.

when it comes to SI-RequestConfig; agree with Nokia some simplification is needed.

As NW configures the SI-RequestConfig separately for positioning SI and non-Positioning SI; it should be clear as how the resources are configured. But yes, since we have also a common schedulinglist for Rel-17 non-Pos SI and pos-SI some clarification is needed. 



	Lenovo
	Yes
	The 1st change to the field description of posSI-BroadcastStatus is not needed, see our answer to Q1-1.

On 2nd and 3rd changes related to on-demand SI request: there is room for further improvements:

· It is better to say “containing type1 SIB” and “containing type2 SIB” instead of saying "not containing posSIB” and “containing posSIB”. 
· The concatenation of SI messages should be clarified. We understood that the UE shall create a concatenated list of SI messages which are configured by schedulingInfoList, posSchedulingInfoList and schedulingInfoList2. In this context the order of concatenation needs to be clarified.

	Intel
	
	Further discussion is needed on the actual CR text and some of the suggestions from other companies seems reasonable.   

	CATT
	Yes
	Agree to capture the desired change in section 5.2.1.

The change to the field description of posSI-BroadcastStatus is not needed.

Need more time to review the updated CR since there are many comments on how to change.

	ZTE
	
	For the maximum number of request SI message, we support Ericsson’s proposal to clarify it in section 5.2.1. For si-RequestResources, clarification in field description is preferred. As commented by other companies, we also think simplification is needed, this can be further discussed in phase2.  

	FGI 
	Yes
	To consider the text improvement in R2-2209466 and the text proposals suggested by Ericsson jointly.


3.2 Correction on T331 handling

R2-2210238
Correction to T331 handling
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
CR
Rel-17
38.331
17.2.0
3529
-
F
TEI17, LTE_NR_DC_CA_enh-Core

Moved from 6.21.2

This was discussed In RAN2#119e, the contribution R2-2207257 noted that the current handling of T331 allows UE to store measurement results across multiple state transitions. The meeting minutes were as below.
Measurements

Early measurements 
R2-2207257
Clarification to expiry of IDLE mode measurements
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
discussion
Rel-16
LTE_NR_DC_CA_enh-Core
Moved from 5.1.3.1.1
· [010] Noted, proposals herein are not pursued (can be discussed in TEI 17)
In this paper it is proposed that UE discards any existing VarMeasIdleReport before applying new IDLE mode measurement configuration.

Q2-1: Do companies agree with the intention of this CR?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	Acceptable
	We think reasonable UE implementation will anyway remove the outdate measurement result, but it is fine to specific this explicitly.

	Apple
	See comments
	We agree with the intetion, but we donot see the need to change the spec. UE implementation can handle it. If needed, we can clarify it in the chairman notes. 

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes (proponent)
	Just to explain: This came about when discussing RAN5 tests, and the “reasonable UE does this” doesn’t help at all there: If this is allowed UE behaviour, there can be no tests that check whether UE does the “reasonable thing”, which complicates the testing. That’s why we brought this up and would like to ensure it is clear in specifications.

Note also that this CR only fixes the part which would allow IDLE mode measurements to survive between multiple RRC connections (which was less controversial in previous meeting). 

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	Clear specification helps for this case.

	Ericsson (Cecilia)
	Yes, but
	This partly solves a problem with old measurements, but it only solves the part where the measurements are “really old”. i.e. from last idle/inactivity period. But it does not solve old measurements from the same idle/inactivity period after T331 expired. But we are fine to add this part for now.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes (with comments)
	Though we think the good UE implementations will avoid issues even without this CR, we are OK with the intention of this CR.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We also think this is up to UE implementation and not essential to correct the specification. Besides, the proposed change did not solve any problem as the UE would still report very old measurements, if the UE goes to connected mode long time after T331 expiry.

	LGE
	No
	We have some sympathy with the intention of the CR. Even if this measurement aging issue was discussed when idle mode measurement was initially introduced, we think the discussion was not enough and conclusion was not really clear, which all lead to this CR.  

However, we do not think the CR should be accepted as correction CR, because we think the current UE behavior is not completely erroneous. For example, if UE is well stationary and the time of saying in RRC_CONNECTED is short enough, the idle measurements may be reused at the next RRC_CONNECTION. For this reason, we do not have to mandate UE to discard the info upon leaving RRC_CONNECTED. Instead, it would suffice to state that UE may discard it then. 

In short, we are fine to introduce a NOTE to say that UE may discard the idle measurement results upon leaving RRC_CONNECTED.   

 

	Samsung
	Yes (with comments)
	1/ We are open to discuss issues on outdated early measurements reporting. We understand that one may argue that sesible UE may release outdated early measurements as one possible UE implementation but we are not convinced whether current SPEC explictly allows it i.e. UE is only allowed to discard it upon successful transmission of UEInformationResponse. It is also not clear to us how to define outdated early measurements. 
2/ If RAN2 decides to address outdated early measurement reporting, we think that just disarding VarMeasIdleReport upon reception of RRCRelease may cause (negative) side effects i.e. unnecessary discard while performing 2-step resume for RNAU. If we go for this approach, explict network control seems better i.e. indicate whether to discard VarMeasIdleReport in RRCRelease, if needed.

	CATT
	See comments
	Agree with the intention, but it can be up to UE implementation. And it belongs to out-date measurement, and we agreed “Do not support a mechanism to prevent outdated early measurement reporting in Rel-16” in RAN2#107. 

	ZTE
(LiuJing)
	No
	Similar view as Huawei and CATT, if out-of-date results reporting is the problem we want to solve, then this CR does not solve it completely. 
According to previous RAN2 discussion, how to avoid out-of-date reporting is up to UE implementation, we do not specify method for it. 

In addition, if this is agreed, then companies may start clarifying RLF and other cases in future. For instance, whether the UE should discard varMeasIdleReport when RLF is declared and the UE goes to IDLE. 

We should avoid clarifying only a specific case, it gives the wrong impression that for other cases that varMeasIdleReport can’t be discarded by the UE (e.g. UE enters RRC-CONNECTED long time after T331 expiry). 

	FGI
	Yes
	It is OK to clarify the UE behaviour in spec.


Q2-2: If yes to Q2-1, do companies agree to having early implementation for Rel-16?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes (proponent)
	This should really have been a Rel-16 correction, but as per RAN2#119e agreements, we are bringing it to Rel-17 only. But it still makes sense to allow this to be early-implemented, too, which will also not bring any inter-operability issues

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	

	Ericsson (Cecilia)
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	If the CR is agreed, we agree that early implementation is OK.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We understood from last time it was already decided not to pursue the modifications in previous releases.

	LGE
	Yes for Note
	If Note is introduced, we are fine with early implementation. 

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	FGI
	Yes
	


Q2-3: If yes to Q2-1, do companies have any comments on CR details?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	
	CR Contents looks okay

	Lenovo
	Yes
	The condition can be simplified by saying:

1> if stored, discard the VarMeasIdleReport;



	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


3.3 Correction on SDT under TN&NTN mobility
R2-2209925
Issues on Small Data Transmission under TN & NTN Mobility
FGI
discussion
R2-2209926
Corrections for Small Data Transmission under TN & NTN Mobility
FGI
CR
Rel-17
38.331
17.2.0
3518
-
F
NR_SmallData_INACTIVE-Core

The discussion paper mainly discusses whether there is a need to update the procedure to let UE check the capability and other corresdponding conditions before initiating SDT. The below are the major observations and proposals.
Observation#1 A NTN cell may support SDT by broadcasting SDT-ConfigCommon, with Random Access resources for performing RA-SDT, in SIB1. 

Observation#2 A UE may be configured with SDT-Config by a TN cell and then camp on a NTN cell.
Observation#3 The UE may consider the conditions for initiating SDT are fulfilled even the UE is not capable to 

initiate a RA-SDT/SRB-SDT procedure with the serving NTN cell.  

Proposal#1 To prevent a fail RA-SDT initiation, UE should implement RA-SDT capability check while TN/NTN mobility happens before initiating SDT.  
Proposal#2 To prevent a fail SRB-SDT initiation, UE should check that all the pending data in UL is mapped to the radio bearers supported by the UE (i.e., SRB2 in NTN access) before initiating SDT.

Q3-1: Do companies see need to add the above check from Proposal 1 and 2 in RAN2 specification?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	ZTE
	No 

(not essential)
	The UE will be aware of its own capabilities before attempting a feature. Any access attempt by the UE should be based on its capabilities but currently we don’t have sentences for capability check in all cases in RRC (i.e. the assumption is that UE attempts a feature only if it is capable of that feature anyway). Hence, we don’t think this change is essential for this case (as this is not the only case where capability check is not explicitly written and there may be other such changes needed to clarify in the spec if we start going this way). 

	MediaTek
	No
	Same view as ZTE 

	Apple
	No
	The proposals assume that NW enable the SDT within the RNA area across TN and NTN cells for the UE with the different SDT capability for NTN and TN. 

We donot think the scenario is reasonable and NW implementation should avoid such configuration. 

· Firstly, I’m not sure NW will configure NTN and TN cells within one RNA. 

· Secondly, NW is aware of UE capabilities so that NW should not provide such configuration if UE SDT capability is different in TN and NTN. 



	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	No (but see comments)
	We agree that the specification may not be clear on this and something may be needed to clarif, but this is not the right way: It should be clear that UE not supporting a feature doesn’t initiate it.

The more interesting question is whether SDT configuration from TN cell can ever be used in NTN cell (or vice versa): As Apple also noted, this requires that 1) UE supports SDT for both TN and NTN, and 2) The TN and NTN cells are in the same RNA (i.e. reselecting to the NTN cell doesn’t trigger RNAU, which would require UE to anyway release the SDT configuration or the NTN cell to provide another SDT config). 
We think the specification could have a NOTE saying that for SDT, network avoids having TN and NTN cells in the same RNA., e.g. 
NOTE: If network configures SDT for UE, it does not configure TN and NTN cells in the same RNA.

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	No, but
	We actually wonder if the standard indeed supports RNA covering both TN and NTN cells. This will need to be looked at by RAN3.
But if confirmed to be supported, we think some general clarification on the handling of RRC configurations subject to UE capability is beneficial.

	Ericsson (Emre)
	No
	It is possible that a UE configured with SDT-Config by a TN cell ends up camping in a NTN cell but a proper implementation should consider that not initiate SDT if it is not capable in an NTN cell.

	Intel
	No
	We don’t understand observation #3.  Why would a UE not capable of SDT over NTN (which is optional and there are dedicated capability bits for it) initiate SDT over NTN?  And why would the network configure SDT over TN and NTN for this UE?

Further, we do not think the scenario mentioned is realistic. It would only happen when the UE configured RNA info spans both TN and NTN cells and we don’t see a motivation do this.  The SDT-Config can be updated when UE moves between TN and NTN cell.  Hence we don’t see a need for this CR.

We could consider capturing in chairs notes that a UE configured RNA info cannot span TN and NTN cells.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Similar views as others.

	LGE
	No
	It is common understanding that only a feature capable UE will use the feature. If such change is introduced, bunch of CRs will be submitted in a future to clarify what is supported and what is not. 

	Samsung
	No
	Agree with ZTE.

	CATT
	No
	We share the same view that it is common understanding the UE initiating one procedure on the condition that it supports this feature. There is no need to specify this before each procedure.

	FGI
	Yes 

(Proponent)
	As the proponent of this CR. Many thanks to the feedback from the RAN2 experts in this e-mail discussion. 

Even the e-mail discussion is still under discussion, we can still have following observations at this stage: 


1) From RAN2 point of view, it seems too early to conclude that TN cells and NTN cells would not be configured in one RNA. In addition, it is questionable that whether RAN2 can make this decision alone, we may need to confirmation from other WGs (e.g., RAN2, SA2) before we set such limitation in TS 38.331. 

2) We agree with some replies (e.g., ZTE) that normally the UE will be aware of its own capabilities before attempting a feature. In addition, from RAN point of view, we also agree with some comments (e.g., Apple) that RAN should not provide such configuration if UE SDT capability is different in TN and NTN.

However, please note that those understandings are not well-reflected by the latest TS 38.331. Based on the wordings in the spec, the UE would still be enabled to initiate a SDT procedure under NTN access even the UE does not support it.

Our intention is just to eliminate the possibility of erroneous UE behaviour, which may happen based on the TS 38.331.


Q3-2: If yes, do companies have any comments on the CR?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	ZTE
	No
	This is not an essential change in our view. If companies really prefer to have some clarification, then a simple capability check for SDT before initiating SDT would suffice (i.e. not just for the specific TN to NTN mobility scenario). 

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes (we don’t agree to the CR but it also has issues)
	“UE supports”: We try to avoid having “if UE supports” in procedural text as it would otherwise have to be everywhere. Normally a UE trying to do something it doesn’t support is erroneous UE behaviour that anyway cannot be tested.
Incorrect UE behaviour: The CR actually makes SDT triggering behave incorrectly: It conditions SDT on UE supporting both TN and NTN SDT, and specifically RA-SDT in NTN. That means that even UE in TN cell, not supporting NTN at all, cannot trigger either RA-SDT or CG-SDT even if it had the configuration. Therefore, the CR just doesn’t work as it’s written.

	Intel
	
	We don’t see this CR as needed.

	FGI
	Yes
(Proponent)
	All in all, based on the replies of some companies, further clarification in the TS 38.331 may still be needed. To simply the wording, we may also consider to add one note in the 5.3.13.1b:
5.3.13.1b
Conditions for initiating SDT

A UE in RRC_INACTIVE initiates the resume procedure for SDT when all of the following conditions are fulfilled:

1>
the upper layers request resumption of RRC connection; and

1>
SIB1 includes sdt-ConfigCommon; and

1>
sdt-Config is configured; and

1>
all the pending data in UL is mapped to the radio bearers configured for SDT; and

1>
lower layers indicate that conditions for initiating SDT as specified in TS 38.321 [3] are fulfilled.

NOTE 1:
How the UE determines that all pending data in UL is mapped to radio bearers configured for SDT is left to UE implementation.

Note 2: UE should not initiate a SDT procedure if the UE does not support it(e.g., by referring to ra-SDT-NTN and srb-SDT-NTN in NTN-parameters during NTN access).

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


4 Phase II Discussion

To be added.
5 Conclusion

To be added.
3GPP


